

No. COA 12-455

THIRTY-B DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

\*\*\*\*\*

Friends of Joe Sam Queen, )  
a political committee, )  
Plaintiff )

v. )

Ralph Hise for NC Senate, a )  
political committee; and North )  
Carolina Republican Party, )  
a political committee, )  
Defendants )

From Haywood County  
No. 11-CVS-89

\*\*\*\*\*

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

I. BOTH THE NCDP AND NCGOP ENTERED INTO AGREEMENTS WITH MEDIA PLACEMENT COMPANIES FOR THE BENEFIT OF STATE SENATE CANDIDATES DURING THE 2010 GENERAL ELECTION..... 1

    A. The N.C. Democratic Party’s Agreement with Envision Communications, Inc..... 1

    B. The N.C. Republican Party’s Agreement with American Media & Advocacy Group..... 2

II. USE OF OUTSIDE VENDORS AND PARTY-AFFILIATED CONSULTANTS BY THE QUEEN AND HISE COMMITTEES FOR TELEVISION AD PRODUCTION AND PLACEMENT ..... 4

    A. The Roles of Envision Communications, Buying Time, and N.C. Democratic Party Senate Caucus Director Krista Anderson in the Production and Placement of TV Ads for the Queen Committee..... 4

    B. The roles of American Media and N.C. Republican Party Senate Caucus Campaign Director Jim Blaine in the production and placement of TV ads for the Hise Committee..... 5

III. THE TV ADS PRODUCED AND AIRED BY QUEEN AND HISE ..... 6

    A. The Queen Committee’s TV ads ..... 6

    B. The Hise Committee’s TV ads ..... 6

IV. THE PURCHASES OF AIR TIME FOR TELEVISION ADS..... 7

A. The purchases of air time by the Queen Committee.....	7
B. The purchases of air time by the Hise Committee .....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT .....	13
A. Summary of Applicable Statutory Provisions .....	13
B. Defendants Complied with the Requirements of N.C.G.S. § 163-278.39A.....	17
C. Plaintiff and Defendants Engaged in Legally Equivalent Conduct.....	22
D. N.C.G.S. § 163-278.39A is Unconstitutional .....	29
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING PLAINTIFF’S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	36
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX .....	A-1 through A-222

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Abood v. Detroit Board of Education*,  
431 U.S. 209 (1977) ..... 31

*Arizona Free Enterprise Club's Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett*,  
131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011) ..... 31, 32

*Brown v. Kroger Co.*,  
169 N.C. App. 312, 610 S.E.2d 447 (2005)..... 33

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n*,  
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) ..... 30

*Communication Workers of America v. Beck*,  
487 U.S. 735 (1988) ..... 31

*Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.*,  
521 U.S. 457 (1997) ..... 30

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 33, 35

*Keller v. State Bar of California*,  
496 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 31

*KVUE, Inc. v. Austin Broadcasting Corp.*,  
709 F.2d 922 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983)..... 18

*National Welfare Rights Organization*,  
41 FCC2d 187 (1973)..... 16

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005) ..... 32

*State v. Green*,  
348 N.C. 588, 502 S.E.2d 819 (1998)..... 33

*State v. Martin*,  
7 N.C. App. 532, 173 S.E.2d 47 (1970)..... 33

*U.S. v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 35

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*,  
533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 30

*Watson v. Dixon*,  
352 N.C. 343, 532 S.E.2d 175 (2000)..... 30

*Weaver v. Graham*,  
450 U.S. 24 (1981)..... 32

**Statutes:**

47 U.S.C. § 317 ..... 15

**N.C.G.S.**

§ 163-278.6..... 14

§ 163-278.12C..... 25

§ 163-278.13..... 13

§ 163-278.38Z ..... 15, 19

§ 163-278.39A..... passim

§ 163-278.80..... 25

§ 163-278.101..... 25

§ 163-278.111..... 25
